rate base for combined operations for use in this proceeding is as follows:

Item   Amount

Plant in service $ 213,005,526
Accumulated depreciation (52,955,117)
Net plant in service 160,050,409
Cash working capital 2,079,155
Contributions in aid of construction  (42,183,408)
Advances in aid of construction (32,940)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (3,972,592)
Customer deposits (342,640)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (289,628)
Plant acquisition adjustment (1,052,168)
Excess book value (456)
Cost-free capital (261,499)
Average tax accruals (125,909)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes  (251,770)
Deferred charges 1,522,955
Pro forma plant   0
Original cost rate base $115,139,509

26

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 24 – 27

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the testimony of Public
Staff witnesses Henry and Casselberry, and Company witness DeStefano. The following
table summarizes the differences between the Company’s level of operating revenues
under present rates from its Application and the amounts recommended by the Public
Staff:

Item

Company
Application

Public Staff Difference

Service revenues $32,435,554 $32,429,699 ($5,855)
Miscellaneous revenues 351,867 360,163 8,296
Uncollectible accounts  (193,143)  (214,395)  (21,252)
Total $32,594,278 $32,575,467 ($18,811)

On the basis of the Stipulation and the revisions made by the Public Staff in its
supplemental testimony and Henry Supplemental Exhibit I, and Henry Revised
Supplemental Exhibits I and II, the Company does not dispute the following Public Staff
adjustments to operating revenues under present rates:

Item  Amount

Reflect pro forma level of service revenues ($5,855)
Adjustment to forfeited discounts 7,387
Adjustment to other water/sewer revenues (2)
Adjustment to sale of utility property 911
Adjustment to uncollectible accounts  (21,252)
Total ($18,811)

For reasons discussed elsewhere in this Order, the Commission has found that

[…]

Total operating revenue deductions 24,739,562 334,337 25,073,899

Net operating income for a return $7,835,905 $1,089,751 $8,925,656

89

SCHEDULE II

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

Combined Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $213,005,526
Accumulated depreciation (52,955,117)
Net plant in service 160,050,409
Cash working capital 2,079,155
Contributions in aid of construction (42,183,408)
Advance in aid of construction (32,940)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (3,972,592)
Customer deposits (342,640)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (289,628)
Plant acquisition adjustment (1,052,168)
Excess book value (456)
Cost-free capital (261,499)
Average tax accruals (125,909)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (251,770)
Deferred charges 1,522,955
Pro forma plant   0

Original cost rate base $115,139,509

Rates of return:
 Present 6.81%
 Approved 7.75%

SCHEDULE III

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina

Docket No. W-354, Sub 360
Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017
Combined Operations

Ratio %

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long-Term Debt  49.09 $ 56,521,985 5.68 $3,210,449
Common Equity  50.91   58,617,524 7.89  4,625,456
Total 100.00 $115,139,509  $7,835,905

APPROVED RATES

Long-Term Debt  49.09 $ 56,521,985 5.68 $3,210,449
Common Equity  50.91   58,617,524 9.75  5,715,207
Total 100.00 $115,139,509  $8,925,656

90

SCHEDULE I-A

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Net Operating Income for a Return
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Water Operations

Present
Rates

Increase
Approved

After
Approved
Increase

Operating Revenues:
Service revenues $16,931,032 $490,858 $17,421,890
Miscellaneous revenues 189,225 1,325 190,550
Uncollectibles   (98,200)   (2,847)   (101,047)
Total operating revenues 17,022,057  489,336 17,511,393

Operating Revenue Deductions:
Salaries and wages – Maintenance 2,587,126 0 2,587,126
Purchased power 957,880 0 957,880
Purchased water and sewer 1,285,290 0 1,285,290
Maintenance and repair 828,186 0 828,186
Maintenance testing 208,965 0 208,965
Meter reading 197,562 0 197,562
Chemicals 224,644 0 224,644
Transportation 238,827 0 238,827
Operating expense charged to plant (370,288) 0 (370,288)
Outside services – other 254,847 0 254,847
Salaries and wages – General 1,120,684 0 1,120,684
Office supplies & other office expense 306,345 0 306,345
Regulatory commission expense 90,071 0 90,071
Pension and other benefits 713,025 0 713,025
Rent 123,289 0 123,289
Insurance 233,072 0 233,072
Office utilities 413,686 0 413,686
Miscellaneous 15,929 0 15,929
Depreciation expense 2,877,977 0 2,877,977
Amortization of CIAC (712,658) 0 (712,658)
Amortization of PAA (105,674) 0 (105,674)
Amortization of ITC (287) 0 (287)
Franchise and other taxes (21,943) 0 (21,943)
Property taxes 134,370 0 134,370
Payroll taxes 287,285 0 287,285
Regulatory fee 23,831 685 24,516
Deferred income tax (35,576) 0 (35,576)
State income tax 102,338 14,660 116,998
Federal income tax   694,876   99,538   794,414
Total operating revenue deductions 12,673,680 114,883 12,788,563

Net operating income for a return $4,348,377 $374,453 $4,722,830

91

SCHEDULE II-A

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Water Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $109,412,912
Accumulated depreciation (27,471,271)
Net plant in service 81,941,641
Cash working capital 1,017,981
Contributions in aid of construction (18,419,357)
Advance in aid of construction (23,760)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (1,699,612)
Customer deposits (191,669)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (196,947)
Plant acquisition adjustment (2,282,334)
Excess book value (456)
Cost-free capital (121,791)
Average tax accruals (71,951)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (144,323)
Deferred charges 1,116,295
Pro forma plant   0

Original cost rate base $60,923,717

Rates of return:
 Present 7.14%
 Approved 7.75%

SCHEDULE III-A

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Water Operations

Ratio %

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 29,907,453 5.68 $1,698,743
Common Equity   50.91   31,016,264 8.54  2,649,634
Total 100.00 $ 60,923,717  $4,348,377

APPROVED RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 29,907,453 5.68 $1,698,743
Common Equity   50.91   31,016,264 9.75   3,024,087
Total 100.00 $ 60,923,717  $4,722,830

92

SCHEDULE I-B

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Net Operating Income for a Return
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Present
Rates

Increase
Approved

After
Approved
Increase

Operating Revenues:
Service revenues $12,685,778 291,163 $12,976,941
Miscellaneous revenues 110,138 815 110,953
Uncollectibles   (74,846)   (1,718)   (76,564)
Total operating revenues 12,721,070  290,260 13,011,330

Operating Revenue Deductions:
Salaries and wages – Maintenance 1,540,179 0 1,540,179
Purchased power 748,066 0 748,066
Purchased water and sewer 687,237 0 687,237
Maintenance and repair 1,606,630 0 1,606,630
Maintenance testing 302,561 0 302,561
Meter reading 0 0 0
Chemicals 347,986 0 347,986
Transportation 142,640 0 142,640
Operating expense charged to plant (219,769) 0 (219,769)
Outside services – other 154,330 0 154,330
Salaries and wages – General 667,170 0 667,170
Office supplies & other office expense 183,350 0 183,350
Regulatory commission expense 53,622 0 53,622
Pension and other benefits 424,543 0 424,543
Rent 73,562 0 73,562
Insurance 138,751 0 138,751
Office utilities 246,763 0 246,763
Miscellaneous 9,931 0 9,931
Depreciation expense 2,271,822 0 2,271,822
Amortization of CIAC (574,609) 0 (574,609)
Amortization of PAA (22,136) 0 (22,136)
Amortization of ITC (232) 0 (232)
Franchise and other taxes (17,738) 0 (17,738)
Property taxes 79,520 0 79,520
Payroll taxes 171,028 0 171,028
Regulatory fee 17,809 407 18,216
Deferred income tax (39,438) 0 (39,438)
State income tax 74,266 8,695 82,961
Federal income tax   504,263  59,043   563,306
Total operating revenue deductions  9,572,107  68,145  9,640,252

Net operating income for a return $3,148,963 $222,115 $3,371,078

93

SCHEDULE II-B

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $84,335,000
Accumulated depreciation (21,353,928)
Net plant in service 62,981,072
Cash working capital 802,539
Contributions in aid of construction (18,442,146)
Advance in aid of construction (9,180)
Accumulated deferred income taxes (1,862,686)
Customer deposits (114,105)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes (92,681)
Plant acquisition adjustment 271,225
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital (139,708)
Average tax accruals (43,322)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (85,491)
Deferred charges 220,825
Pro forma plant   0

Original cost rate base $43,486,342

Rates of return:
 Present 7.24%
 Approved 7.75%

SCHEDULE III-B

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Ratio %

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 21,347,445 5.68 $1,212,535
Common Equity   50.91   22,138,897 8.75   1,936,428
Total 100.00 $ 43,486,342  $3,148,963

APPROVED RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 21,347,445 5.68 $1,212,535
Common Equity   50.91   22,138,897 9.75   2,158,543
Total 100.00 $ 43,486,342  $3,371,078

94

SCHEDULE I-C

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Net Operating Income for a Return
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Present
Rates

Decrease
Approved

After
Approved
Decrease

Operating Revenues:
Service revenues $1,043,134 $273,574 $1,316,708
Miscellaneous revenues 46,306 492 46,798
Uncollectibles   (15,334)  (4,022)  (19,356)
Total operating revenues 1,074,106 270,044 1,344,150

Operating Revenue Deductions:
Salaries and wages – Maintenance 312,749 0 312,749
Purchased power 70,816 0 70,816
Purchased water and sewer 0 0 0
Maintenance and repair 62,128 0 62,128
Maintenance testing 9,286 0 9,286
Meter reading 28,305 0 28,305
Chemicals 32,714 0 32,714
Transportation 32,241 0 32,241
Operating expense charged to plant (40,679) 0 (40,679)
Outside services – other 22,632 0 22,632
Salaries and wages – General 135,473 0 135,473
Office supplies & other office expense 34,624 0 34,624
Regulatory commission expense 10,884 0 10,884
Pension and other benefits 99,239 0 99,239
Rent 14,938 0 14,938
Insurance 28,178 0 28,178
Office utilities 40,103 0 40,103
Miscellaneous (1,172) 0 (1,172)
Depreciation expense 127,603 0 127,603
Amortization of CIAC (55,682) 0 (55,682)
Amortization of PAA 14,897 0 14,897
Amortization of ITC 0 0 0
Franchise and other taxes (3,653) 0 (3,653)
Property taxes 9,645 0 9,645
Payroll taxes 34,729 0 34,729
Regulatory fee 1,504 378 1,882
Deferred income tax 1,178 0 1,178
State income tax (1,317) 8,090 6,773
Federal income tax   (8,945) 54,931   45,986
Total operating revenue deductions 1,012,417 63,399 1,075,816

Net operating income for a return $61,689 $206,645 $268,334

95

SCHEDULE II-C

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $5,924,076
Accumulated depreciation (1,625,325)
Net plant in service 4,298,751
Cash working capital 111,557
Contributions in aid of construction (1,095,675)
Advance in aid of construction 0
Accumulated deferred income taxes 48,827
Customer deposits (18,063)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes 0
Plant acquisition adjustment 22,332
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital 0
Average tax accruals (5,124)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (10,756)
Deferred charges 109,634
Pro forma plant   0

Original cost rate base $3,461,483

Rates of return:
 Present 1.78%
 Approved 7.75%

SCHEDULE III-C

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Ratio %

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 1,699,242 5.68 $96,517
Common Equity   50.91   1,762,241 (1.98)  (34,828)
Total 100.00 $ 3,461,483  $61,689

APPROVED RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 1,699,242 5.68 $ 96,517
Common Equity   50.91   1,762,241 9.75  171,817
Total 100.00 $ 3,461,483  $268,334

96

SCHEDULE I-D

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Net Operating Income for a Return
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH Sewer Operations

Present
Rates

Increase
Approved

After
Approved
Increase

Operating Revenues:
 Service revenues $1,769,755 $379,343 $2,149,098
 Miscellaneous revenues 14,494 682 15,176
 Uncollectibles  (26,015)  (5,577)  (31,592)
 Total operating revenues 1,758,234 374,448 2,132,682

Operating Revenue Deductions:
 Salaries and wages – Maintenance 325,582 0 325,582
 Purchased power 155,596 0 155,596
 Purchased water and sewer 0 0 0
 Maintenance and repair 252,901 0 252,901
 Maintenance testing 23,548 0 23,548
 Meter reading 0 0 0
 Chemicals 27,071 0 27,071
 Transportation 33,563 0 33,563
 Operating expense charged to plant (42,329) 0 (42,329)
 Outside services – other 23,560 0 23,560
 Salaries and wages – General 141,032 0 141,032
 Office supplies & other office expense 36,044 0 36,044
 Regulatory commission expense 11,331 0 11,331
 Pension and other benefits 103,311 0 103,311
 Rent 15,550 0 15,550
 Insurance 29,334 0 29,334
 Office utilities 41,748 0 41,748
 Miscellaneous (1,220) 0 (1,220)
 Depreciation expense 339,980 0 339,980
 Amortization of CIAC (146,033) 0 (146,033)
 Amortization of PAA 58,548 0 58,548
 Amortization of ITC 0 0 0
Franchise and other taxes (6,368) 0 (6,368)
Property taxes 10,040 0 10,040
Payroll taxes 36,153 0 36,153
Regulatory fee 2,462 524 2,986
Deferred income tax (9,719) 0 (9,719)
State income tax 2,525 11,218 13,743
Federal income tax   17,147 76,168   93,315
Total operating revenue deductions 1,481,357 87,910 1,569,267

Net operating income for a return $276,877 $286,538 $563,415

97

SCHEDULE II-D

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Original Cost Rate Base
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH Sewer Operations

Item Amount

Plant in service $13,333,538
Accumulated depreciation (2,504,593)
Net plant in service 10,828,945
Cash working capital 147,078
Contributions in aid of construction (4,226,230)
Advance in aid of construction 0
Accumulated deferred income taxes (459,121)
Customer deposits (18,803)
Gain on sale and flow back taxes 0
Plant acquisition adjustment 936,609
Excess book value 0
Cost-free capital 0
Average tax accruals (5,512)
Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes (11,200)
Deferred charges 76,202
Pro forma plant   0

Original cost rate base $7,267,968

Rates of return:
 Present 3.81%
 Approved 7.75%

SCHEDULE III-D

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina
Docket No. W-354, Sub 360

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

BF/FH Sewer Operations

Ratio %

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 3,567,845 5.68 $202,654
Common Equity   50.91   3,700,123 2.01   74,223
Total 100.00 $ 7,267,968  $ 276,877

APPROVED RATES

Long-Term Debt   49.09 $ 3,567,845 5.68 $ 202,654
Common Equity   50.91   3,700,123 9.75   360,761
Total 100.00 $ 7,267,968  $ 563,415

98

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 62 AND 63

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the Application and the
accompanying NCUC Form W-1, and in the testimony and exhibits of CWSNC witness
DeStefano and of Public Staff witness Casselberry.

CWSNC witness DeStefano testified that the Company’s experience is consistent

with that of the water utility industry in general, as CWSNC continues to experience a
decline in consumption. He testified that this decline in consumption, combined with
regulatory lag resulting from use of traditional historical test year ratemaking principles,